

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF PASADENA, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CROWN CASTLE FIBER, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
Counsel of Record
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
(832) 460-4606
bill.helfand@lewisbrisbois.com

Counsel for Petitioner

326227



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The dispute and the proceedings in the district court	2
B. The proceedings in the court of appeals ..	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Court should grant Certiorari to vindicate Congress's intent to entrust the Federal Communications Commission with authority to preempt State and local regulations under §253	6
II. The Court should grant Certiorari because 47 U.S.C. §253(c) plainly states §253 does not preempt actions taken by State and local governments to manage public rights-of-way ..	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 4, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 2, 2022.....	29a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 25, 2023	68a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	69a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	8
<i>Armstrong v Exceptional Child Ctr, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	14
<i>Cablevision, Inc. v.</i> <i>Public Improvement Comm'n</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 1999)	13, 15
<i>Crown Castle Fiber, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>City of Pasadena, Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	1
<i>Crown Castle Fiber, LLC v.</i> <i>City of Pasadena, Texas</i> , 76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	12
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. Of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)	6, 7

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex Parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10	
<i>FTC v. Mandel Brothers, Inc,</i> 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	14	
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12	
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6, 9	
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v.</i> <i>City of Schertz,</i> 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)	6	
<i>In re Matter of Classic Telephone, Inc.,</i> 11 FCC Rcd 13082 (1996)	13	
<i>Lockhart v. United States,</i> 577 U.S. 347 (2015).....	14	
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	12	
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass'n v. Town of W. N.Y.,</i> 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002)	13	
<i>NextG Networks of NY, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008)	6	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe, N.M.,</i> 380 F.2d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	6, 13
<i>Rees v. Watertown,</i> 86 U.S. 107 (1874)	7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Fla.,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1995)	10
<i>Sims Lessee v. Irvine,</i> 3 Dall 425 (1799)	14
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P., v. City of Houston,</i> 529 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XI	10
U.S. Const. Art. 6, Cl. 2	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
41 U.S.C. § 1983	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 6

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 151	10	
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).	2	
47 U.S.C. § 253	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16	
47 U.S.C. § 253(a).	4	
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15	
47 U.S.C. § 253(d).	8, 9	
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)	9	
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	2	
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(v)	9	
47 U.S.C. § 401	2	
47 U.S.C. § 401(a)	10	
TEX. LOCAL Gov'T CODE § 284.001(c)	2	
TEX. LOCAL Gov'T CODE § 284.0011(a)(2)	2	
TEX. LOCAL Gov'T CODE § 284.109	3	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	3	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
Garner, <i>Garner's Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d Ed. 2009).....	12
J. Pomeroy, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 325 (3d ed. 1905)	7
<i>Preemption of State or Local Statutes: Suggested Guidelines for Petitions for Ruling Under Section 253 of the Communications Act</i> , 63 FR 66806 (FCC) (1998)	9
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 150 (West 2012).....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
Sup. Ct. R. 30	1
